
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022715-2021 

Contract

Curtains & Blinds

The Common Services Agency (more commonly known as NHS National Services Scotland)
("NSS")

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-022715

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02a11b  

Published 13 September 2021, 4:35pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The Common Services Agency (more commonly known as NHS National Services Scotland)
("NSS")

Gyle Square (NSS Head Office), 1 South Gyle Crescent

Edinburgh

EH12 9EB

Email

yvonne.gardner@nhs.scot

Telephone

+44 1312757129

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022715-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022715-2021
mailto:yvonne.gardner@nhs.scot


Page 2 to 9

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.nhsscotlandprocurement.scot.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA11883

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Curtains & Blinds

Reference number

NP801/21

II.1.2) Main CPV code

http://www.nhsscotlandprocurement.scot.nhs.uk/
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA11883


Page 3 to 9

39515000 - Curtains, drapes, valances and textile blinds

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

National Services Scotland(NSS)acting through its division, National Procurement, is
undertaking this procurement on behalf of itself and on behalf of all entities within NHS
Scotland(“Boards”)to procure a service which will provide all Curtains & Blinds to all
Boards(“Purchasing Entities”)at each of their sites.

The NHS in Scotland requires a contractor(s) to provide Curtains & Blinds including but not
limited to the following:

i)Disposable Cubicle Curtains

ii)Cubicle Curtains

iii)Vertical Blinds

iv)Roller Blinds

v)Shower Curtains

vi)Tracks including fitting

The contractor must be able to supply the full range of products to all NHS Scotland Health
Boards throughout Scotland.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,184,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 4 to 9

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

Main site or place of performance

NHS Scotland Health Board establishments

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Supply and fitting of curtains, blinds and tracks to NHS Scotland establishments. The
successful contractor(s) will be required to visit sites, measure, manufacture and fit a range
of curtains, blinds and tracks as per customer requirements.

The Framework Agreement may be used by all mainland and Island NHS Scotland Health
Boards and Special Boards(including the common services agency)and by all entities
constituted pursuant to the National Health Service(Scotland)Act1978(i.e.all NHS Scotland
Health Boards, Special Boards,and the Authority or other NHS Organisations established
pursuant to NHS(ScotlandAct1978)and any Integrated Joint Boards established pursuant to
the new Public Bodies (Joint Working)ScotlandAct2014.AllScottishHospices

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Service / Weighting: 20

Price - Weighting: 80 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-011287

/Notice/011287-2021


Page 6 to 9

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

NP801/21

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

31 August 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 6 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Muirgroup Interiors Ltd

2 Muriel Street, , Barrhead

Glasgow

G78 1QB

Telephone

+44 1418808844

Fax



Page 7 to 9

+44 1418812962

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Behrens Healthcare (A Division of "Sir Jacob Behrens & Sons Ltd")

Centrepoint, Marshall Stevens Way, Trafford Park

Manchester

M17 1PP

Telephone

+44 7808786031

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GC Group Ltd



Page 8 to 9

10 Springkerse Trade Park, Craigleith Road

Stirling

FK77GN

Telephone

+44 1698351888

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £2,184,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,184,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Contract spend as shown is for the planned 4 year duration.

(SC Ref:665630)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court



Page 9 to 9

Sheriff Court House, 27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Email

edinburgh@scotcourts.gov

Telephone

+44 1312252525

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Court of Session

Parliament House,Parliament Square

Edinburgh

EH1 1RQ

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:edinburgh@scotcourts.gov
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-06-17T07:28:49+0100
	TCPDF




